Figure 1. Simplified Schematic
Murata Power Solutions' BWR series of DC/DC con-
verters now includes two independent converters in
one 2" x 2" package.  The BWR-5/3-3.3/4.25 family
provides both 5V at 3 Amps and 3.3V at 4.25 Amps
for a combined output power of 30 Watts from input
ranges of 10V to 18V (-D12A), 18 to 36V (-D24A), or
36 to 75V (-D48A).

C-
RoHS-6
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
I/O Connections
Pin Function P42
1 +Input
2 –Input
3 +5V On/Off
4 +3.3V On/Off
5 +5V Output
6 +5V Return
7 +5V Trim
8 +3.3V Return
9 +3.3V Output
10 +3.3V Trim
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide ➀
➀  Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and "full-load" conditions.
➁ Any combination of 5V/3.3V current, not to exceed the published IOUT specification (30 Watts).
➂ Ripple/Noise (R/N) measured over a 20MHz bandwidth with 0.47µF ceramic output capacitors.
➃ Tested from 10% load to 100% load.
➄ Nominal line voltage, no load/full load condition.
➅ These are incomplete model numbers. Please refer to the part number structure when ordering.
ORDERING GUIDE
Models➅
Output Input
Efficiency
Package
(Case,
Pinout)
Vout
(Volts)
Iout ➁
(Amps)
R/N (mVp-p)➂ Regulation (Max.)
Vin Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
Iin➄
(mA/A)Typ. Max. Line Load ➃ Min. Typ.
BWR-5/3-3.3/4.25-D12A
5 3 75 100 ±0.5% ±1%
12 10-18 210/2846 83% 85% C20, P42
3.3 4.25 75 100 ±0.5% ±1%
BWR-5/3-3.3/4.25-D24A
5 3 75 100 ±0.5% ±1%
24 18-36 115/1374 85.5% 88% C20, P42
3.3 4.25 75 100 ±0.5% ±1%
BWR-5/3-3.3/4.25-D48A
5 3 75 100 ±0.5% ±1%
48 36-75 70/687 85.5% 88% C20, P42
3.3 4.25 75 100 ±0.5% ±1%
Dual Output BWR Models
Mixed Voltage, 5V and 3.3V, Independent Dual Output
30 Watt DC/DC Converters
MDC_BWR30.E02 Page 2 of 6
ddeluca
Discontinued
Performance/Functional Specifications
Typical @ TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage, balanced "full-load" conditions, unless noted.  ➀
Input
Input Voltage Range:
D12A Models 10-18 Volts (12V nominal)
D24A Models 18-36 Volts (24V nominal)
D48A Models 36-75 Volts (48V nominal)
Overvoltage Shutdown:
D12A Models 18.5-21 Volts (20V nominal)
D24A Models 37-40 Volts (38V typical)
D48A Models 77-81 Volts (79V typical)
Start-Up Threshold:
D12A Models 9.4-10 Volts (9.6V typical)
D24A Models 16.5-18 Volts (17V typical)
D48A Models 34-36 Volts (35V typical)
Undervoltage Shutdown:
D12A Models 7-8.5 Volts (8V typical)
D24A Models 16-17.5 Volts (16.5V typical)
D48A Models 32.5-34.5 Volts (33.5V typical)
Input Current:
Normal Operating Conditions See Ordering Guide
Standby Mode:
Off, OV, UV, Thermal Shutdown 10mA typical
Input Reflected Ripple Current:
Source Impedance  <0.1Ω, no external input filtering
D12A Models TBD
D24A/D48A Models TBD
Internal Input Filter Type  Pi (0.022µF - 4.7µH - 2.46µF)
Reverse-Polarity Protection:
D12A Models 1 minute duration, 6A maximum
D24A Models 1 minute duration, 4A maximum
D48A Models 1 minute duration, 2A maximum
On/Off Control (Pins 3 & 4):  ➂ ➄